substituting barley (a nutritionally poor commodity). A subsidy on barley

(scenario 3), however, does not compensate low-income groups in the rural

sector. It switches consumption away from soft wheat and toward barley and

results in significant nutritional losses.8/

On the other hand, a subsidy on hard wheat (scenario 3') does

compensate low-income groups in the urban sector. If the subsidy on soft

wheat is kept and only the prices of vegetable oil and sugar powder are

increased (scenario 2) the nutritional effects are much smaller. They range

from -4 percent (for the poorest group) to -9 percent for (the richest group)

71 The demand equations are specified for seven goods. This does not allow
for substitutability with "all other food" and can result in an
overestimation of the nutritional effects. The calory contents
information is from FAO (1982).

8/ This is in contradiction with the argument of Behrman and King (1987) who
contend that the nutritional effects of price increases are negligible on
the poor because the latter react to price increases by switching to
cheaper but nutritionally rich commodities.

- 51 -

Table 8.4: Nutritional Effects of Various Price Policies: Effects on Caloric Consumption

Income Deciles

(lowest to highest) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

RURAL SECTOR

Scenario 1 -21.3% -20.9% -20.6% -20.5% -19.4% -18.4% -19.3% -19.4% -19.8% -21.6%

Scenario 2 -3.9% -5.2% -5.9% -5.7% -4.4% -4.1% -4.8% -5.1% -6.0% -9.0%

Scenario 3 -1.8% -1.3% -8% -1% -.7% +0% -.6% -.6% -.9% -1.0%

Scenarios 1 & 3 -23.1% -22.2% -21.4% -21.5% -20.1% -18.4% -19.9% -20.0% -20.7% -22.6%

combined

Scenarios 2 & 3 -5.6% -6.5% -6.7% -6.7% -5.1% -4.1% -5.4% -5.8% -6.9% -6.8%
combined

URBAN SECTOR

Scenario 1 -12.1% -12.4% -11.0% -11.1% -10.9% -8.2% -8.6% -7.7% -7.6% -7.1%

Scenario 2 -4.1% -3.4% -4.3% -4.0% -5.4% -6.6% -5.8% -6.5% -6.4% -6.7%

Scenario 3' +4.8% +4.9% +4.4% +4.3% +3.6% +3.8% +1.6% +1.7% +1.7% +1.7%

Scenarios I & 3' -7.3% -7.4% -6.6% -6.8% -7.3% -4.4% -7.0% -6.0% -5.9% -6.1%
combined

Scenarios 2 & 3' +8.8% +8.4% +8.8% +8.4% +9.0% +10.4% +7.3% +8.2% +8.1% +7.6%
combined

Scenario 1 : 50% increase in prices of all subsidized goods (soft wheat, vegetable oil, sugar powder).

Scenario 2 50% increase in prices of vegetable oil and sugar powder (subsidy on soft wheat remains).
Scenario 3 50% decrease in price of barley (subsidy on barley).
Scenario 3': 50% decrease in prices of barley and hard wheat (subsidy on barley and hard wheat).

in the rural sector and between -4 percent and -6.7 percent in the urban

sector for the same groups. World Bank estimates (World Bank, 1981) indicate

that average per capita calorie intakes provide close to 100 percent of the

[…]

on barley in the rural sector (scenario 3) and on hard wheat and barley in the

urban sector (scenario 3) mitigate these effects. They almost fully

compensate all income groups for the welfare losses if the price of soft wheat

is not changed while the prices of vegetable oil and sugar powder are

increased (scenarios 2 and 3-3' combined).

With respect to budget, increasing by 50 percent the prices of the

three subsidized commodities (scenario 1) is tantamount to eliminating the

subsidies: the budget decreases by 100 percent. The results of Table 8.5 can

also illustrate the leakage of the current subsidy system. Elimination of the

subsidies (scenario 1) results in welfare losses higher for the poor than for

the rich in relative terms: -7.4 percent versus -1.9% in the rural sector, and

-6.4 percent versus -1.5 percent in the urban sector for the 10 percent

richest and the 10 percent poorest, respectively. But in absolute terms,

these percentages mean losses of DH 746 and DH 181 in the rural sector and DH

1053 and DH 285 in the urban sector for the 10 percent richest and the 10

percent poorest, respectively. The rich see their real income decrease by an

- 53 -

Table 8.5: Real Income Effects of Various Price Policies

Income Deciles

(lowest to highest) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

RURAL SECTOR

Average per household

total expenditures

2456 4603 6256 7795 9355 11,115 13,409 16,342 20,818 39,2675

Scenario 1 -7.4% -5.3% -4.2% -3.9% -3.9% -3.15% -2.5% -2.7% -2.3% -1.9%

Scenario 2 -2.7% -2.8% -2.9% -2.6% 2.6% -2.2% -1.5% -1.5% -1.4% -.5%

Scenario 3 +1.9% +2.2% +2.3% +2.8% +2.8% +2.2% +1.9% +1.8% +1.4% +.5%

Scenario 1 & 3 -5.5% -3.1% -1.9% -1.6% -1.6% -.9% -.6% -.9% -.9% -.5%

combined

Scenario 2 & 3 -.8% -.6% -.6% -.3% -.3% -0% +.3% +.3% -0% -0%

combined

URBAN SECTOR

Average per household
total expenditures

4462 7831 10,363 12,995 15,780 19,099 23,318 28,679 37,666 70,235

Scenario 1 -6.4% -4.7% -4% -3.7% -3.1% -2.9% -2.8% -2.4% -2.2% -1.5%

Scenario 2 -2.7% -2.5% -2.4% -2.4% -1.8% -1.7% -1.6% -1.3% -1.2% -.7%

Scenario 3' +1.3% +1.1% +1.3% +1.1% +.8% +1.0% +.7% +.4% +.6% +.3%

Scenario 1 & 3' -5.1% -3.6% -2.6% -2.9% -2.3% -1.9% -2.1% -2.0% -1.6% -1.2%

combined

Scenario 2 & 3' -1.3% -1.4% -1.1% -1.3% -1.0% -7.1% -. 9% -. 9% -. 6% -. 4%
combined

in Dirhams per year.
Scenario 1 50% increase in prices of all subsidized goods (soft wheat, vegetable oil, sugar powder).

Scenario 2 50% increase in prices of vegetable oil and sugar powder (subsidy on soft wheat remains).

Scenario 3 : 50% decrease in price of barley (subsidy on barley).
Scenario 3': 50% decrease in price of barley and hard wheat (subsidies on barley and hard wheat).

- 54 -

amount four times higher than that of the poor, although in relative terms the

latter are affected more than the former.

If the subsidy on soft wheat remains while the prices of vegetable